

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/3/2020 12:20 PM

Case No. 371794

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

ALEX MAY,

Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF SPOKANE and VICKY DALTON, Auditor

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ALEX MAY

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE
Rick K. Eichstaedt, WSBA No. 36487
721 North Cincinnati Street - P.O. Box 3528
Spokane, Washington 99220-3528
(509) 313-5691 Telephone
(509) 313-5805 Facsimile
(509) 313 3797 TTY
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW4

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED
 RCW 49.60.227 WHEN IT FOUND THAT THIS STATUTE
 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE WASHINGTON COURTS TO
 ENTER AN ORDER STRIKING RACIALLY RESTRICTIVE
 COVENANTS FROM THE PUBLIC RECORD.....5

 1. COURTS MUST FOLLOW THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF
 A STATUTE.....7

 2. THE REMEDY REQUESTED IS EXTRAORDINARY,
 BUT SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED FOR BY THE
 LEGISLATURE8

 3. CHAPTER 49.60 RCW IS REMEDIAL IN
 NATURE9

 4. THE TRIAL COURTS ACTION WAS AN ABUSE OF
 DISCRETION.....10

VI. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Seattle v. St. John, 166 Wn.2d 941, 215 P.3d 194 (2009).....7

HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,
166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)9

In re Lyons' Estate, 83 Wn.2d 105, 515 P.2d 1293 (1973)7

In re Welfare of L.N.B. -L.,
157 Wn. App. 215, 237 P.3d 944 (2010)..... 7, 8

Jay v. Boyd, 351 U.S. 345, 76 S. Ct. 919, 100 L. Ed. 1242 (1956)7

Kasper v. City of Edmonds, 69 Wn.2d 799, 420 P.2d 346 (1966).....9

Kitsap City v. Smith, 143 Wn. App. 893, 180 P.3d 834 (2008).....4, 11

Lu v. King County, 110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....5

Matter of K.M.M., 186 Wn.2d 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016).....7

Niemann v. Vaughn Community Church,
118 Wn. App. 824, 77 P.3d 1208 (2003).....9

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1, 68 S. Ct. 836, 92 L. Ed. 1161 (1948) 1

State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4, 9 (2002)..... 7

Statutes

RCW 49.60.224 Passim

RCW 49.60.227 Passim

1987 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 56 § 2..... 1, 2
